

**Radnor Township School District  
Vendor Bid Analysis  
2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
7920-050	APPLICATOR: APPLICATOR KIT, FLOOR WAX FINISH MOP APPLICATOR SYSTEM EASY SHINE (3M: 55433)		2.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		5921			\$246.4800	\$246.4800	\$492.96
		4410			\$335.0000	\$335.0000	\$670.00
		14725			\$339.9500	\$339.9500	\$679.90
		5658			\$357.0700	\$357.0700	\$714.14
		052459			\$400.0000	\$400.0000	\$800.00
		051312			\$419.7500	\$419.7500	\$839.50
8020-005	BRUSH: SWIVEL SCRUB BRUSH. BLOCK SIZE - 8" x 3-1/2", ACCEPTS STANDARD THREADED HANDLE		2.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2757			\$32.8800	\$32.8800	\$65.76
		051312			\$34.0000	\$34.0000	\$68.00
8020-010	BRUSH: BRUSH, TILE GROUT CLEANING, TRI-ANGULAR DESIGN, 2-THREADED HANDLE HOLES FOR UPRIGHT OR AT AN ANGLE. ACCE		5.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2757			\$11.1500	\$11.1500	\$55.75
		051312			\$17.1500	\$17.1500	\$85.75
8050-010	BUCKETS: MOP BUCKET, COMBO UNIT #7577, 7570 BUCKET/7575 DOWNPRESSURE WRINGER, 35 QT W/CASTERS, BROWN/YELLOW (RUBBERMAID: 7577-88Y)		5.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		14725			\$49.9800	\$49.9800	\$249.90
		4410			\$107.9500	\$107.9500	\$539.75
		053435			\$112.0000	\$112.0000	\$560.00
		5658			\$123.8100	\$123.8100	\$619.05
		2757			\$127.0600	\$127.0600	\$635.30
		5921			\$144.9900	\$144.9900	\$724.95
		051312			\$153.2900	\$153.2900	\$766.45

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8050-010	<b>BUCKETS: MOP BUCKET, COMBO UNIT #7577, 7570 BUCKET/7575 DOWNPRESSURE WRINGER, 35 QT W/CASTERS, BROWN/YELLOW (RUBBERMAID: 7577-88Y)</b>		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$199.0500	\$199.0500	\$995.25
8065-005	<b>CART: CLEANING CART, W/ZIPPERED YELLOW BAG (RUBBERMAID: 6173)</b>		3.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$94.9900	\$94.9900	\$284.97
		2665 W.B. MASON CO., INC.			\$113.6000	\$113.6000	\$340.80
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$154.0000	\$154.0000	\$462.00
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$155.1900	\$155.1900	\$465.57
		053435 COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC			\$159.0000	\$159.0000	\$477.00
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE			\$160.8700	\$160.8700	\$482.61
		5658 PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC			\$176.5600	\$176.5600	\$529.68
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$240.0000	\$240.0000	\$720.00
8080-020	<b>CLEANER: HILLYARD "SUPER SHINE-ALL", FOR ARSENAL 1 2.5L 4/case (Hillyard #0080825)</b>		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$99.5300	\$99.5300	\$497.65
8080-030	<b>CLEANER: BLEACH - COMMERCIAL STRENGTH. NO LESS THAN 5.25% SODIUM HYPO-CHLORITE, 1 GAL PLASTIC BOTTLE, 6 BOTTLES/CASE</b>		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$11.7500	\$11.7500	\$117.50
		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$14.5000	\$14.5000	\$145.00
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE			\$17.5800	\$17.5800	\$175.80
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$23.0000	\$23.0000	\$230.00
8080-040	<b>CLEANER: CLEANER, HEAVY-DUTY, "CSP", QUART, 12/CASE (HILLYARD: #12504)</b>		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$91.0100	\$91.0100	\$455.05

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8080-060	CLEANER: HILLYARD SPRAY CLEAN HD, FOR ARSENAL 1 2.5L 4/case (Hillyard # 0082025)		40.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.				\$197.4100	\$7,896.40
8085-005	CLEANER, BATHROOM: TOILET BOWL BRUSH, PLASTIC HANDLE. SYNTHETIC POLYPROPYLENE BRISTLES, 24/CASE (RUBBERMAID: 6310)		1.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS				\$23.0400	\$23.04
	Alt Bid: 12/CASE	2757 HILLYARD INC.				\$28.3200	\$28.32
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC				\$43.2000	\$43.20
		053435 COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC				\$44.6400	\$44.64
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE				\$48.7200	\$48.72
		5658 PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC				\$49.5100	\$49.51
		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY				\$55.2000	\$55.20
		5015 OFFICE BASICS, INC				\$55.2000	\$55.20
		051312 AGF COMPANY				\$75.6400	\$75.64
8085-010	CLEANER, BATHROOM: TOILET BOWL, "JOHNNY MOPS". 14" OVERALL LENGTH, 12/CASE		3.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS				\$5.7600	\$17.28
		051312 AGF COMPANY				\$6.0000	\$18.00
		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY				\$7.5000	\$22.50
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC				\$7.8000	\$23.40
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE				\$9.1200	\$27.36
		2757 HILLYARD INC.				\$11.5200	\$34.56
8085-030	CLEANER, BATHROOM: HILLYARD SUPROX CLEANER, ARSENAL 1. 2.5L 4/CASE, (Hillyard # 0083825)		60.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.				\$91.4600	\$5,487.60

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8085-035	CLEANER, BATHROOM: HILLYARD GREEN SELECT BATHROOM CLEANER Arsenal 1. 2.5L 4/CASE ( HILLYARD 0082925)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	60.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$79.5600	\$79.5600	\$4,773.60
8090-010	CLEANER, CARPET: CLEANER CARPET CLEAN ACTION 2 FOR ARSENAL 1 2.5L 4/CASE Hillyard #0080725)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	20.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$69.5100	\$69.5100	\$1,390.20
8090-011	CLEANER, CARPET: HILLYARD CARPET RINSE ARSELAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD # 0083525)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	10.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$631.6000	\$631.6000	\$6,316.00
8090-012	CLEANER, CARPET: HILLYARD Q T-3 DISINFECTANT 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD # 00843525)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	30.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$57.9700	\$57.9700	\$1,739.10
8090-013	CLEANER, CARPET: CARPET SPOTTER, ARSENAL 1, 2.5L, 4/CASE (HILLYARD # 0081525)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$100.3600	\$100.3600	\$501.80
8100-001	CLEANER, DEGREASER: DEGREASER, . "GREEN SELECT" ARSENAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD# 0082825)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$78.2900	\$78.2900	\$391.45
8110-005	CLEANER, GLASS: CLEANER, GLASS, WINDO - CLEAN, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD# 0080225)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	10.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$111.0400	\$111.0400	\$1,110.40
8120-001	CLEANER, DISINFECTANT: HILLYARD RE-JUV NAL DISINFECTANT ARSENAL1 2.5L 4/case (Hillyard# 0081625)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	40.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
					\$61.7500	\$61.7500	\$2,470.00
8140-020	CLEANING CLOTHS/WIP: CLOTH WIPERS/RAGS 18"x18" WASHED WHITE 100% TERRY CLOTH, NO SILK SCREEN, PRINT, BUTTONS, HOOKS, ETC., 25 LB BAG		10.00	EA		(No substitutes)	

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8140-020	<b>CLEANING CLOTHS/WIP: CLOTH WIPERS/RAGS 18"x18" WASHED WHITE 100% TERRY CLOTH, NO SILK SCREEN, PRINT, BUTTONS, HOOKS, ETC., 25 LB BAG</b>		10.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$31.9800	\$31.9800	\$319.80
		2771		JOSEPH GARTLAND INC	\$48.7500	\$48.7500	\$487.50
Alt Bid: HO553725		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$57.0800	\$57.0800	\$570.80
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$60.0000	\$60.0000	\$600.00
8140-025	<b>CLEANING CLOTHS/WIP: MICROFIBER CLOTH, GREEN, 16" X 16", FOR GENERAL CLEANING, 12/PACK</b>		50.00		PK	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$4.7000	\$4.7000	\$235.00
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$4.9200	\$4.9200	\$246.00
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$6.0000	\$6.0000	\$300.00
Alt Bid: BWK16GRECLOTH - - 16 x 16 GREEN, PRICED PER 12/PK, SOLD AS 24/PK		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$6.1200	\$6.1200	\$306.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$6.4000	\$6.4000	\$320.00
Alt Bid: MON 9151006		5015		OFFICE BASICS, INC	\$6.8000	\$6.8000	\$340.00
		2771		JOSEPH GARTLAND INC	\$7.2000	\$7.2000	\$360.00
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$8.6600	\$8.6600	\$433.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$10.3100	\$10.3100	\$515.50
Alt Bid: RUBBERMAID FGQ620006R00		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$34.0800	\$34.0800	\$1,704.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$59.7600	\$59.7600	\$2,988.00
8170-001	<b>DISPENSER, TOILET TISSUE: DISPENSER, ROLL TOWEL, FOR 8" X 800' ROLLS (KIMBERLY CLARK # 09990-2) COLOR: SMOKE</b>		50.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$48.6000	\$48.6000	\$2,430.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$66.0000	\$66.0000	\$3,300.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8170-002	DISPENSER, TOILET TISSUE: TO FIT KIMBELRY CLARK JUMBO ROLLS # 7223, TO FIT 2 FULL ROLLS		20.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$25.5100	\$25.5100	\$510.20
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$27.9500	\$27.9500	\$559.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$37.8400	\$37.8400	\$756.80
8180-001	DUST MASK: 3M PARTICULATE RESPIRATOR 8200/07023 (AAD), N95, 20/BOX, 8 BOXES/CASE		1.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$8.1000	\$8.1000	\$8.10
	Alt Bid: R5900N95 - - 20/BOX - 12BX/CASE	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$9.9000	\$9.9000	\$9.90
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$65.6000	\$65.6000	\$65.60
	Alt Bid: MMM8200 - - BID PER SPEC, PRICED 20/BOX, 8/BX/CS, SOLD AS 20/BX	2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$68.8800	\$68.8800	\$68.88
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$68.9800	\$68.9800	\$68.98
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$75.6000	\$75.6000	\$75.60
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$201.4400	\$201.4400	\$201.44
8185-005	DUSTER, HAND: HAND DUSTER - 100% LAMBS WOOL w/EXTENDABLE PLASTIC HANDLE (33"-44"). SAMPLE OR SPEC SHEET		100.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$4.0100	\$4.0100	\$401.00
	Alt Bid: 350EX - - 72/CS	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$4.4000	\$4.4000	\$440.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$5.1900	\$5.1900	\$519.00
	Alt Bid: BWKL3850 - EXACT	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$6.5500	\$6.5500	\$655.00
	Alt Bid: RUBBERMAID FG9C04000000	053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$8.6000	\$8.6000	\$860.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$10.9900	\$10.9900	\$1,099.00
8210-015	FLOOR, CLEANER: DEFOAMER, FOR WET VACS 1GAL 4/CASE		20.00	GAL			
	Alt Bid: SIMONIZ #N2600GC4	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$7.2900	\$7.2900	\$145.80

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8210-015	FLOOR, CLEANER: DEFOAMER, FOR WET VACS 1GAL 4/CASE		20.00	GAL			
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$9.4300	\$9.4300	\$188.60
	Alt Bid: 0650 - - NATIONAL CHEMICAL "FOAMBREAK"	4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$9.5000	\$9.5000	\$190.00
8210-020	FLOOR, CLEANER: FLOOR RECOAT PREP #34, FOR ARSENAL 1. , 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD#0083425)		15.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$97.1100	\$97.1100	\$1,456.65
8210-025	FLOOR, CLEANER: CARPET RINSE, CONTAINER 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD: HIL0083522)		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$100.4200	\$100.4200	\$502.10
8210-035	FLOOR, CLEANER: HILLYARD TOP CLEAN FOR ARSENAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE, (HILLYARD#0081025)		15.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$118.2300	\$118.2300	\$1,773.45
8220-010	FLOOR, FINISH: GYM FINISH, SOLVENT BASED, 5 GALLON CONTAINER (HILLYARD: 350)		12.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$302.8800	\$302.8800	\$3,634.56
8220-015	FLOOR, FINISH: FLOOR FINISH, TOP SHAPE, 18% FOR SLIP RESISTANCE, 5 GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD: HIL0005227)		40.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$75.6600	\$75.6600	\$3,026.40
8220-020	FLOOR, FINISH: FLOOR FINISH, "EXPLORER", 25% SOLIDS, 5-GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD: HIL0053407)		60.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$98.6000	\$98.6000	\$5,916.00
8220-040	FLOOR, FINISH: 3M SCOTCH GUARD STONE FLOOR PROTECTOR, 3.785 LITER BAG, 2 PER BOX		5.00	BX		(No substitutes)	
		5658 PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC			\$353.0900	\$353.0900	\$1,765.45
	Alt Bid: 59379 - - 3M # 59379	4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$375.2500	\$375.2500	\$1,876.25

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8220-045</b>	<b>FLOOR, FINISH: 3M RESILIENT FLOOR PROTECTION, 2/GAL PER CASE, #59920</b>		6.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: 85861 - - 3M # 85861	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$195.0000	\$195.0000	\$1,170.00
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$492.1600	\$492.1600	\$2,952.96
<b>8230-011</b>	<b>FLOOR, RESTORER: HILLYARD RESTORER ARSENAL 1, HILLYARD NO. 82325, 4/CASE</b>		3.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$79.4300	\$79.4300	\$238.29
<b>8240-010</b>	<b>FLOOR, SEALER: FLOOR SEALER, "HIL-TEX", FOR VINYL, VINYL COMP. &amp; ASPHALT TILE, ZINC FREE, 5-GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD 0634407)</b>		10.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$81.1600	\$81.1600	\$811.60
<b>8250-015</b>	<b>FLOOR, STRIPER: FLOOR STRIPPER, "DEVASTATOR", 5 GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD: 0014707)</b>		20.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$116.9400	\$116.9400	\$2,338.80
<b>8265-010</b>	<b>FRESHENER/NEUTRALIZ: AIR FRESHENER, "COUNTRY GARDEN AIR FRESHENER", 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD#0080425)</b>		5.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$113.8400	\$113.8400	\$569.20
<b>8265-020</b>	<b>FRESHENER/NEUTRALIZ: HILLYARD NEUTRALIZER RINSE FOR ARSENAL 1. 2.5L 4/CASE, (HILLYARD#0081825)</b>		4.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$129.1700	\$129.1700	\$516.68
<b>8275-010</b>	<b>GLOVES: GLOVES, WORK, COT. CANVAS. PVC DOTTED W/KNIT WRIST, 8-OZ. ONE SIZE FITS ALL</b>		20.00		PR	(No substitutes)	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$0.3300	\$0.3300	\$6.60
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$1.0000	\$1.0000	\$20.00
<b>8275-055</b>	<b>GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE MEDIUM</b>		300.00		BX	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: CSWLGPFFGM - - PRICED PER 100/BX, SOLD AS 1000/CS	2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$2.6500	\$2.6500	\$795.00



**Radnor Township School District  
Vendor Bid Analysis  
2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8275-055</b>	<b>GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE MEDIUM</b>		300.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$3.3200	\$3.3200	\$996.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$3.8100	\$3.8100	\$1,143.00
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$6.2500	\$6.2500	\$1,875.00
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$7.9900	\$7.9900	\$2,397.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$10.1300	\$10.1300	\$3,039.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$12.4600	\$12.4600	\$3,738.00
<b>8275-060</b>	<b>GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE LARGE</b>		200.00			(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: CSWLGPFFGL - - PRICED PER 100/BOX, SOLD AS 1000/CS	2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$2.6500	\$2.6500	\$530.00
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$3.3200	\$3.3200	\$664.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$3.8100	\$3.8100	\$762.00
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$6.2500	\$6.2500	\$1,250.00
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$7.9900	\$7.9900	\$1,598.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$10.1300	\$10.1300	\$2,026.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$12.4600	\$12.4600	\$2,492.00
<b>8275-065</b>	<b>GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE EX-LARGE</b>		100.00			(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: CSWLGPFFGXL - - PRICED PER 100/BOX, SOLD AS 1000/CS	2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$2.6500	\$2.6500	\$265.00
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$3.3200	\$3.3200	\$332.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$3.8100	\$3.8100	\$381.00
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$6.2500	\$6.2500	\$625.00

**Radnor Township School District  
Vendor Bid Analysis  
2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8275-065	GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE EX-LARGE		100.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$7.9900	\$7.9900	\$799.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$10.1300	\$10.1300	\$1,013.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$12.4600	\$12.4600	\$1,246.00
8285-010	LAUNDRY DETERGENT/S: LAUNDRY DETERGENT - 50 LB. CONTAINER. LOW-SUDS INSTITUTIONAL GRADE, GENERAL CLEANING DETERGENT		10.00				
	Alt Bid: BU5016B	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$18.5500	\$18.5500	\$185.50
	Alt Bid: 16523 - - STA - 16523 - 50# PAIL	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$21.9500	\$21.9500	\$219.50
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$21.9800	\$21.9800	\$219.80
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$37.0000	\$37.0000	\$370.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$47.4400	\$47.4400	\$474.40
8295-010	MATS, FLOOR: 3' X 5' CHEVRON RIB, RUBBER EDGES CONTINUOUS, NO GLUED CORNERS, COLOR - MAROON - SPEC SHEET REQUIRED WITH BID		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$33.7200	\$33.7200	\$168.60
	Alt Bid: CN0035BU - - CROWN	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$34.9500	\$34.9500	\$174.75
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$40.8100	\$40.8100	\$204.05
8295-015	MATS, FLOOR: 6' X 10' CHEVRON RIB, RUBBER EDGES CONTINUOUS, NO GLUED CORNERS, COLOR - MAROON - SPEC SHEET REQUIRED WITH BID		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$134.9500	\$134.9500	\$1,349.50
	Alt Bid: CNR0072BVC - - CROWN	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$144.0000	\$144.0000	\$1,440.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$163.2600	\$163.2600	\$1,632.60
8310-031	MOP TREATMENT: DUST MOP CLEANER, MOP DOC, (HILLYARD: HIL20097)		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$167.0000	\$167.0000	\$835.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8320-015</b>	<b>MOP, DRY: DRY MOP FRAME, 5" WIDE, 72" LENGTH. HEAVY DUTY FULLER 29572. SPEC SHEET.</b>		5.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
Alt Bid: SN57250		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$7.3500	\$7.3500	\$36.75
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$11.9900	\$11.9900	\$59.95
Alt Bid: SN72-5 - - TUWAY		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$14.0500	\$14.0500	\$70.25
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$21.8000	\$21.8000	\$109.00
<b>8320-050</b>	<b>MOP, DRY: DRY MOP, "TUWAY" LAUNDERABLE 72"x 5", PREM 4-PLY COTTON, CUT-END, KEYHOLE CONST. FITS ALL FRAMES, 2/CASE (TUWAY#SS72-5R) RED ( NO SUBSTITUTES)</b>		6.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$52.0000	\$52.0000	\$312.00
Alt Bid: 5572-5R - - TUWAY - 3/CASE		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$56.8500	\$56.8500	\$341.10
<b>8320-056</b>	<b>MOP, DRY: DRY MOP, "TUWAY" LAUNDERABLE 24"x5", PREM 4-PLY COTTON, CUT-END, KEYHOLE CONST. FITS ALL FRAMES, 12/CASE (TUWAY#SS24-5B), BLUE( NO SUBSTITUTES)</b>		2.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$51.6000	\$51.6000	\$103.20
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$72.0000	\$72.0000	\$144.00
<b>8330-016</b>	<b>MOP, WET: TUWAY GUARDIAN MICROTRACK, LOOPED END, 24 OZ, 12/CASE</b>		5.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$111.6000	\$111.6000	\$558.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$139.8200	\$139.8200	\$699.10
<b>8330-059</b>	<b>MOP, WET: WET MOP HANDLE - GRIPPER STYLE, 60" LONG. VINYL COVERED ALUMINUM. 1-1/8" MIN. DIA. (RUBBERMAID: 236)</b>		12.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$12.8800	\$12.8800	\$154.56
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$14.1000	\$14.1000	\$169.20
Alt Bid: RUBBERMAID FGH236000000		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$14.5000	\$14.5000	\$174.00
Alt Bid: prch236		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$17.1500	\$17.1500	\$205.80
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$17.6900	\$17.6900	\$212.28

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8330-059	MOP, WET: WET MOP HANDLE - GRIPPER STYLE, 60" LONG. VINYL COVERED ALUMINUM. 1-1/8" MIN. DIA. (RUBBERMAID: 236)		12.00			(No substitutes)	
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$19.3500	\$19.3500	\$232.20
8350-020	PADS, BURNISHING: BURNISHING PAD - TAN, HIGH SPEED, 20", NATURAL HAIR,, 5/CASE (3M: 3500-20)		5.00			(No substitutes)	
Alt Bid: HIL46020		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$19.0400	\$19.0400	\$95.20
		5658 PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC			\$25.9700	\$25.9700	\$129.85
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE			\$29.0800	\$29.0800	\$145.40
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$29.1000	\$29.1000	\$145.50
		053435 COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC			\$29.7000	\$29.7000	\$148.50
Alt Bid: MMM19008		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$32.0000	\$32.0000	\$160.00
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$32.9900	\$32.9900	\$164.95
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$45.0400	\$45.0400	\$225.20
8351-017	PADS, FLOOR: MIN70070917375 - 20 INCH 3M ERASER PAD - 5/CASE		1.00			(No substitutes)	
		2665 W.B. MASON CO., INC.			\$30.5600	\$30.5600	\$30.56
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$32.9500	\$32.9500	\$32.95
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE			\$33.3800	\$33.3800	\$33.38
Alt Bid: MMM25858		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$37.0500	\$37.0500	\$37.05
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$37.9900	\$37.9900	\$37.99
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$51.6800	\$51.6800	\$51.68
8368-020	PAD, SCRUBBING: SCRUBBING PAD, BLUE, SIZE - 20", 5/CASE (3M: 5300-20)		20.00			(No substitutes)	
Alt Bid: HIL42320		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$18.6300	\$18.6300	\$372.60
		2665 W.B. MASON CO., INC.			\$26.6300	\$26.6300	\$532.60
Alt Bid: MMM08413		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$27.9900	\$27.9900	\$559.80

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8368-020</b>	<b>PAD, SCRUBBING: SCRUBBING PAD, BLUE, SIZE - 20", 5/CASE (3M: 5300-20)</b>		20.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$29.0800	\$29.0800	\$581.60
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$29.1000	\$29.1000	\$582.00
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$29.7000	\$29.7000	\$594.00
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$31.9900	\$31.9900	\$639.80
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$45.0400	\$45.0400	\$900.80
<b>8372-016</b>	<b>PAD, STRIPPING: STRIPPING PAD, THICK BLACK, LOW SPEED - 20", 5/CASE (3M: 7200-20)</b>		10.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
Alt Bid: HIL42720		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$18.6300	\$18.6300	\$186.30
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$25.9700	\$25.9700	\$259.70
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$27.4000	\$27.4000	\$274.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$29.8800	\$29.8800	\$298.80
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$29.9900	\$29.9900	\$299.90
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$30.5300	\$30.5300	\$305.30
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$31.9900	\$31.9900	\$319.90
Alt Bid: MMM08382		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$32.9900	\$32.9900	\$329.90
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$46.3000	\$46.3000	\$463.00
<b>8379-010</b>	<b>PAD, WOOD FLOOR: WOOD FLOOR PAD, SCOTCH BRITE SURFACE PREPARATION PAD PLUS, 20" ROUND, 10 PADS PER CASE</b>		10.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
Alt Bid: SPPP20 -- 20" , 5 PER CASE		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$52.5000	\$52.5000	\$525.00
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$86.9900	\$86.9900	\$869.90
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$89.9000	\$89.9000	\$899.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$132.4000	\$132.4000	\$1,324.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8385-010</b>	<b>PAPER TOWELS: PAPER TOWELS, White 800' x 8" ROLL, 12 ROLLS/CASE (KIMBERLY-CLARK : 104)</b>		465.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: NIT NP12800EX SAMPLE SENT	5015		OFFICE BASICS, INC	\$53.0000	\$53.0000	\$24,645.00
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$55.7400	\$55.7400	\$25,919.10
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$56.5500	\$56.5500	\$26,295.75
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$62.9700	\$62.9700	\$29,281.05
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$73.0000	\$73.0000	\$33,945.00
	Alt Bid: SCOTT HARDWOUND PAPER TOWELS, 1-PLY, WHITE, 800'/ROLL, 6 ROLLS/CARTON (28640)	5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$153.5200	\$153.5200	\$71,386.80
<b>8387-003</b>	<b>PARTS: 3M EASY SHINE CANVAS BACK PACK</b>		5.00		EACH	(No substitutes)	
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$50.8700	\$50.8700	\$254.35
	Alt Bid: 55439 - - 3M	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$51.9900	\$51.9900	\$259.95
	Alt Bid: MMM55439	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$60.0000	\$60.0000	\$300.00
<b>8387-010</b>	<b>PARTS: TENNANT I-MOP REPLACEMENT BRUSHES NO. 1232578 BRUSH MEDIUM, BLUE, QTY-2 DAILY SCRUBBING</b>		4.00		EACH	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$158.7100	\$158.7100	\$634.84
<b>8387-011</b>	<b>PARTS: TENNANT I-MOP REPLACEMENT BRUSHES NO. 1232607 BRUSHES HARD, RED, DEEP CLEANING</b>		4.00		EACH	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$168.6600	\$168.6600	\$674.64
<b>8388-001</b>	<b>POLISH: STAINLESS STEEL POLISH, 3M STAINLESS STEEL CLEANER AND PROTECTOR, 6 BOTTLES/CASE</b>		5.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$26.2900	\$26.2900	\$131.45
	Alt Bid: 85901 - - 3M	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$61.6000	\$61.6000	\$308.00
	Alt Bid: MMM591158CT	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$75.0000	\$75.0000	\$375.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8388-001	POLISH: STAINLESS STEEL POLISH, 3M STAINLESS STEEL CLEANER AND PROTECTOR, 6 BOTTLES/CASE		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$144.8200	\$144.8200	\$724.10
8390-010	PUTTY KNIFE: PUTTY KNIFE, 1-1/4" WIDE, HIGH-GRADE RIGID STEEL BLADE W/POLISHED WOOD HANDLE, 12/CASE RED DEVIL #4101, WARNER		3.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$18.0000	\$18.0000	\$54.00
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$120.6000	\$120.6000	\$361.80
8430-010	SANITARY NAPKIN ACC: SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLES, REMOVABLE RIGID LINER, 12-1/2"L x 5-1/4"W x 10-3/4"H. (RUBBERMAID: 6140)		5.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$23.6500	\$23.6500	\$118.25
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$42.7000	\$42.7000	\$213.50
		053435 COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC			\$43.9100	\$43.9100	\$219.55
Alt Bid: RCP614000		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$50.0000	\$50.0000	\$250.00
		5658 PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC			\$51.8700	\$51.8700	\$259.35
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$63.4600	\$63.4600	\$317.30
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE			\$71.0800	\$71.0800	\$355.40
8430-025	SANITARY NAPKIN ACC: SANITARY NAPKIN BAGS, DOUBLE WAXED PAPER BAG, RUBBERMAID #6141. 9-3/4" x 3-3/4" x 9-7/8", 250/CASE		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$12.7600	\$12.7600	\$63.80
		2665 W.B. MASON CO., INC.			\$19.8600	\$19.8600	\$99.30
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$24.9500	\$24.9500	\$124.75
		053435 COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC			\$25.2800	\$25.2800	\$126.40
		5015 OFFICE BASICS, INC			\$29.0000	\$29.0000	\$145.00
		052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY			\$30.0500	\$30.0500	\$150.25
		051312 AGF COMPANY			\$30.9300	\$30.9300	\$154.65

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8450-020	SCOURING PADS: SCOURING PADS, GREEN (MUST BE 3M NOT THE NIAGRA VARIETY) (3M SCOTCHBRITE: 96), 20/BOX, 3 BOXES PER CASE		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$29.6100	\$29.6100	\$148.05
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$31.5400	\$31.5400	\$157.70
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$33.9500	\$33.9500	\$169.75
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$34.5500	\$34.5500	\$172.75
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$35.8800	\$35.8800	\$179.40
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$37.9900	\$37.9900	\$189.95
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$49.0000	\$49.0000	\$245.00
8450-031	SCOURING PADS: DOODLEBUG CLEANING PADS - BROWN, 5 PADS/BOX, 4 BOXES/CASE (3M: 8541)		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$29.6000	\$29.6000	\$148.00
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$32.2000	\$32.2000	\$161.00
Alt Bid: MMM08004		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$35.0000	\$35.0000	\$175.00
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$35.9500	\$35.9500	\$179.75
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$38.3100	\$38.3100	\$191.55
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$38.9900	\$38.9900	\$194.95
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$40.4100	\$40.4100	\$202.05
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$53.2400	\$53.2400	\$266.20
8450-034	SCOURING PADS: DOODLEBUG - PADHOLDER (NO PAD), 4/CASE (3M : 6472)		1.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$83.9600	\$83.9600	\$83.96
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$99.9900	\$99.9900	\$99.99
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$133.8700	\$133.8700	\$133.87
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$140.9000	\$140.9000	\$140.90



**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8450-034</b>	<b>SCOURING PADS: DOODLEBUG - PADHOLDER (NO PAD), 4/CASE (3M : 6472)</b>		1.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: MMM08542	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$145.0000	\$145.0000	\$145.00
	Alt Bid: MIN70071312089 - - 10/CS	2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$199.6600	\$199.6600	\$199.66
<b>8460-010</b>	<b>SCRAPER: SCRAPER ON A POLE W/4" BLADE INCLUDED, 12/CASE, UNGER LH48.</b>		1.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$184.7800	\$184.7800	\$184.78
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$191.8800	\$191.8800	\$191.88
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$195.4900	\$195.4900	\$195.49
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$203.4000	\$203.4000	\$203.40
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$240.0000	\$240.0000	\$240.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$248.2000	\$248.2000	\$248.20
<b>8460-012</b>	<b>SCRAPER: SAFETY SCRAPER - WITH BLADE, UNGER SR50, 12/CASE</b>		2.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$23.2200	\$23.2200	\$46.44
	Alt Bid: SR500 - - 50/CASE	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$23.4000	\$23.4000	\$46.80
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$23.6000	\$23.6000	\$47.20
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$23.7600	\$23.7600	\$47.52
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$42.6000	\$42.6000	\$85.20
<b>8460-015</b>	<b>SCRAPER: SAFETY SCRAPER, REPLACEMENT BLADES FOR UNGER SR50 SAFETY SCRAPER, SRB3, 100/BOX</b>		2.00		BX	(No substitutes)	
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$11.8500	\$11.8500	\$23.70
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$13.5500	\$13.5500	\$27.10
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$14.2500	\$14.2500	\$28.50
	Alt Bid: SRB30 - - 10PK/CASE	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$127.5000	\$127.5000	\$255.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$183.0000	\$183.0000	\$366.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8470-010	SOAP: HAND SOAP, MANDARIN CRANBERRY, HILLYARD HIL0039403, 1250 ML, 4 PER CASE		210.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.				(No substitutes) \$49.8100	\$10,460.10
8470-020	SOAP: HILLYARD FOAMING INSTANT HAND SANITIZER, 1000 ML, 4/CASE HILLYARD HIL0041003		20.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.				(No substitutes) \$60.4200	\$1,208.40
8471-010	SPILL SOCKS: PIG BLUE SPILL SOCKS NO. 4048, 3" x 4' LONG 30 GAL/BOX CASE		2.00				
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC				(No substitutes) \$84.9500	\$169.90
8475-030	SPONGES: MAGIC ERASERS, SHAZZAN, 30/CASE (STATE CHEMICAL: SHAZZAM)		5.00				
	Alt Bid: GCS-1024-24/CS	052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY				(No substitutes) \$16.0000	\$80.00
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS				\$17.7000	\$88.50
	Alt Bid: HIL 30312 -- 24/CS	2757 HILLYARD INC.				\$22.6100	\$113.05
8480-080	SPRAY BOTTLES: TRIGGER SPRAYER ONLY TO FIT 32-OUNCE BOTTLE		150.00				
		2665 W.B. MASON CO., INC.				(No substitutes) \$0.3100	\$46.50
		5015 OFFICE BASICS, INC				\$0.3200	\$48.00
		2757 HILLYARD INC.				\$0.4500	\$67.50
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS				\$0.4900	\$73.50
	Alt Bid: IMP-6900	052459 GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY				\$0.5000	\$75.00
		5921 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE				\$0.6800	\$102.00
		051312 AGF COMPANY				\$0.7300	\$109.50
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC				\$0.7900	\$118.50
8485-010	TOILET TISSUE: 1 PLY, JUMBO ROLLS, KIMBERLY CLARK # 7223, 2000 FT X 3.55", 12 ROLLS PER CS		290.00				
	Alt Bid: 710 -- ATLAS 3.35" x 2000'	14274 CENTRAL POLY CORPORATION				(No substitutes) \$22.7700	\$6,603.30
	Alt Bid: NITTANY NPB102001 -- SAMPLE SENT	5015 OFFICE BASICS, INC				\$25.0000	\$7,250.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
8485-010	TOILET TISSUE: 1 PLY, JUMBO ROLLS, KIMBERLY CLARK # 7223, 2000 FT X 3.55", 12 ROLLS PER CS		290.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$31.2800	\$31.2800	\$9,071.20
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$31.6400	\$31.6400	\$9,175.60
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$35.3700	\$35.3700	\$10,257.30
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$88.4600	\$88.4600	\$25,653.40
8485-015	TOILET TISSUE: 1 PLY KIMBERLY CLARK TOILET TISSUE # 05102, 80 x 1210 = 10,335 SQFT		20.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$54.6400	\$54.6400	\$1,092.80
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$55.9000	\$55.9000	\$1,118.00
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$61.7900	\$61.7900	\$1,235.80
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$145.4500	\$145.4500	\$2,909.00
8492-010	VACUUM CLEANER: VACUUM CLEANER, UPRIGHT (WINDSOR: SENSOR XP-12)		6.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$488.0700	\$488.0700	\$2,928.42
8495-011	VACUUM CLEANER: NILFISK ADVANCE UZ930 NO. 1407015040 DUST BAG, 10 PER PACK		10.00		PK	(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$10.4500	\$10.4500	\$104.50
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$11.2500	\$11.2500	\$112.50
8496-011	VACUUM, BAGS: ADVANCE NISFISK VACUUM GD 930 HOSE #1402781020		2.00		EACH	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: ADV1402781100 -- NEW #	2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$36.1000	\$36.1000	\$72.20
8496-020	VACUUM, BAGS: TYPHINE EV WET FRAME FILTER FOAM, PART #180626		10.00		EACH	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: NO-180626	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$4.0000	\$4.0000	\$40.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$7.7500	\$7.7500	\$77.50

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8496-031</b>	<b>VACUUM, BAGS: KENT EUROCLEAN UZ934H BAGS, #35JK5</b>		10.00	PK		(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: ADV1406905010 - - 5/PK	2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$10.4500	\$10.4500	\$104.50
	Alt Bid: 1406905010	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$10.8500	\$10.8500	\$108.50
<b>8496-040</b>	<b>VACUUM, BAGS: INTERCEPTOR MICRO FILTER 10 QT SUPER COACH BAGS, PTM100331, 10 PACK</b>		5.00	PACK		(No substitutes)	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$12.0900	\$12.0900	\$60.45
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$14.3700	\$14.3700	\$71.85
		052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$32.2500	\$32.2500	\$161.25
<b>8497-001</b>	<b>VACUUM, PARTS: VACUUM BRUSH ROLLER WINDSOR SENSOR - PRODUCT CODE #86004950 - REF # 5010wi</b>		20.00	EA		(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$19.3500	\$19.3500	\$387.00
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC	\$21.9700	\$21.9700	\$439.40
<b>8497-003</b>	<b>VACUUM, PARTS: NILFISK ADVANCE UZ930 CANISTER VACUUM CUFF COUPLER - PART # 1403846000</b>		2.00	EACH		(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$7.7500	\$7.7500	\$15.50
<b>8500-010</b>	<b>TRASH BAGS: TRASH BAG, 56-GAL. 44" x 48", BLACK. SIDE SEAL. 2.0 Mil. LOW DENSITY POLYE. NET WT: 28.1-LB/CS, 100/CASE</b>		650.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
		050825		UNIPAK CORPORATION	\$15.9000	\$15.9000	\$10,335.00
		14274		CENTRAL POLY CORPORATION	\$16.7000	\$16.7000	\$10,855.00
	Alt Bid: CALICO 9911449 - - SAMPLE SENT	1010		CALICO INDUSTRIES, INC	\$16.8400	\$16.8400	\$10,946.00
	Alt Bid: INT-4448-SUPER XH - - 100/CASE, MFR: GLOPACK/IBS/CAPITAL; AS PER SAMPLE #8500-010	2285		INTERBORO PACKAGING CORP	\$17.7400	\$17.7400	\$11,531.00
		050185		ALL AMERICAN POLY	\$18.4600	\$18.4600	\$11,999.00
		053436		FORDION PACKAGING LTD	\$20.6600	\$20.6600	\$13,429.00

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8500-010</b>	<b>TRASH BAGS: TRASH BAG, 56-GAL. 44" x 48", BLACK. SIDE SEAL. 2.0 Mil. LOW DENSITY POLYE. NET WT: 28.1-LB/CS, 100/CASE</b>		650.00			(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: SL444817K - - INTEPLAST # SL444817K - 44 x 48 - 1.7MIL	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$23.9500	\$23.9500	\$15,567.50
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$27.5200	\$27.5200	\$17,888.00
<b>8500-020</b>	<b>TRASH BAGS: TRASH BAG, 13 GAL. 24"x33", CLEAR. BOTTOM SEAL, 8 MIC. HIGH DENSITY POLYE. NET WT. 12.5-LB/CASE ROLLS, 1000 EACH CASE</b>		80.00			(No substitutes)	
		14274		CENTRAL POLY CORPORATION	\$12.4000	\$12.4000	\$992.00
	Alt Bid: INT-2433-4 - - 1000/CASE; MFR: IBS/CAPITAL; AS PER SAMPLE #8500-020	2285		INTERBORO PACKAGING CORP	\$12.9000	\$12.9000	\$1,032.00
	Alt Bid: CALICO - - 9970005 - - SAMPLE SENT	1010		CALICO INDUSTRIES, INC	\$14.3400	\$14.3400	\$1,147.20
	Alt Bid: VAL2433N8 - - INTEPLAST # VAL2433N8 - 24 x 31 - 7 MIC	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$17.1000	\$17.1000	\$1,368.00
		053436		FORDION PACKAGING LTD	\$17.8200	\$17.8200	\$1,425.60
	Alt Bid: PIT MR24339MC - - 12.5 LB/CASE	5015		OFFICE BASICS, INC	\$18.0000	\$18.0000	\$1,440.00
		050185		ALL AMERICAN POLY	\$24.3300	\$24.3300	\$1,946.40
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$24.4600	\$24.4600	\$1,956.80
	Alt Bid: BRIGHTON PROFESSIONAL INDUSTRIAL TRASH BAGS, 16 GAL, 1000/BOX (Z4833LNER01)	5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$26.8500	\$26.8500	\$2,148.00
<b>8510-010</b>	<b>WINDOW WASHER: WINDOW WASHER AND SQUEEGEE. 18" WIDTH. UNGER VISA VERSA. (UNGER: VP450)</b>		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$24.7500	\$24.7500	\$123.75
		2665		W.B. MASON CO., INC.	\$29.3000	\$29.3000	\$146.50
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$31.9500	\$31.9500	\$159.75
	Alt Bid: UNGVP450 EACH	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$31.9900	\$31.9900	\$159.95
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$46.7000	\$46.7000	\$233.50

**Radnor Township School District  
Vendor Bid Analysis  
2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8510-010</b>	<b>WINDOW WASHER: WINDOW WASHER AND SQUEEGEE. 18" WIDTH. UNGER VISA VERSA. (UNGER: VP450)</b>		5.00		PK	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: VP450 - - 10/CASE	051312		AGF COMPANY		\$499.7000	\$499.7000 \$2,498.50
<b>8510-045</b>	<b>WINDOW WASHER: WINDOW WASHER REPLACEMENT PAD-CLOTH, UNGER 10" WIDTH REPLACEMENT PAD. (UNGER: WS25U)</b>		5.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC		\$6.9500	\$6.9500 \$34.75
	Alt Bid: UNGW5250	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY		\$7.8500	\$7.8500 \$39.25
		051312		AGF COMPANY		\$10.9900	\$10.9900 \$54.95
<b>8531-006</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: 3M TOPLINE BURNISHING PADS, TAN BURNISH 3M PAD 3400, 5 PER CASE</b>		10.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: HIL44216	2757		HILLYARD INC.		\$12.6700	\$12.6700 \$126.70
	Alt Bid: MMM05606	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY		\$28.2500	\$28.2500 \$282.50
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC		\$28.9000	\$28.9000 \$289.00
	Alt Bid: QUOTING 20"	053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC		\$29.2500	\$29.2500 \$292.50
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS		\$33.9800	\$33.9800 \$339.80
		051312		AGF COMPANY		\$45.0400	\$45.0400 \$450.40
<b>8531-007</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: 3M PURPLE DIAMOND PAD, #48065, 5 PER CASE</b>		10.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		5658		PHILIP ROSENAU CO INC		\$196.3800	\$196.3800 \$1,963.80
	Alt Bid: F-PURPLE-20	053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC		\$197.9700	\$197.9700 \$1,979.70
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC		\$210.1000	\$210.1000 \$2,101.00
	Alt Bid: MMM08418	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY		\$227.0000	\$227.0000 \$2,270.00
		051312		AGF COMPANY		\$288.0000	\$288.0000 \$2,880.00
<b>8531-009</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: 3M TRIZACT DISC, BLUE, NO 27507 DIAMOND H DISC, 5 PER PACK</b>		3.00		PACK	(No substitutes)	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE		\$200.5100	\$200.5100 \$601.53

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8531-009</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: 3M TRIZACT DISC, BLUE, NO 27507 DIAMOND H DISC, 5 PER PACK</b>		3.00	PACK		(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: 86020 - - 4 PADS PER BOX, 4 BOX PER CASE	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$689.8000	\$689.8000	\$2,069.40
<b>8531-010</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: 3M TRIZACT DISC, RED, NO 27508 DIAMOND H DISC, 5 PER PACK</b>		3.00	PACK		(No substitutes)	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$200.5100	\$200.5100	\$601.53
	Alt Bid: 86019 - - 3M # 86019 - 4 DISC/BOX , 4 BOX/CASE	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$209.3000	\$209.3000	\$627.90
<b>8531-011</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: 20 INCH 3M WHITE SUPER POLISH PAD 4100, 5/CASE</b>		2.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: HIL 42816	2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$12.6700	\$12.6700	\$25.34
	Alt Bid: MMM08484	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$27.2500	\$27.2500	\$54.50
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$29.0800	\$29.0800	\$58.16
	Alt Bid: 4100 - - 3M	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$29.1000	\$29.1000	\$58.20
		053435		COOPER FRIEDMAN ELECTRIC	\$29.7000	\$29.7000	\$59.40
		051312		AGF COMPANY	\$45.0400	\$45.0400	\$90.08
<b>8531-012</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD 16" ROUND, 5 PER CASE</b>		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: 9545 - - 3M	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$61.5500	\$61.5500	\$307.75
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$73.9000	\$73.9000	\$369.50
	Alt Bid: MMM09544	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$79.2500	\$79.2500	\$396.25
<b>8531-014</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD SQUARE SCRUB 14x28, 5 PER CASE</b>		2.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: 9556 - - 3M	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$121.9000	\$121.9000	\$243.80
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$145.9200	\$145.9200	\$291.84
<b>8531-015</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD 20" ROUND, 5 PER CASE</b>		5.00	CS		(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: 9541 - - 3M	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$79.9500	\$79.9500	\$399.75

**Radnor Township School District  
 Vendor Bid Analysis  
 2019-2020**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
<b>Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies</b>							
<b>8531-015</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD 20" ROUND, 5 PER CASE</b>		5.00	CS		<i>(No substitutes)</i>	
		5921		STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE	\$85.1600	\$85.1600	\$425.80
	Alt Bid: MMM095941	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$95.2500	\$95.2500	\$476.25
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$96.3300	\$96.3300	\$481.65
<b>8531-030</b>	<b>PADS, FLOOR: MAROON ECOPREP PADS, AME42071428 SQUARE SCRUB PADS 14 x 28</b>		8.00	EACH		<i>(No substitutes)</i>	
	Alt Bid: MIC1428MOE	052459		GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY	\$7.0000	\$7.0000	\$56.00
	Alt Bid: 42071428 - - AMERICO # 42071428 - 10 PER CASE	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$7.1000	\$7.1000	\$56.80
	Alt Bid: 10/CASE	2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$95.5500	\$95.5500	\$764.40
<b>Category Totals for selected items:</b>			<b>3,250.00</b>				<b>\$133,232.16</b>